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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE  

FOR  

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD  

  

PENNSYLVANIA STATE   :  

POLICE, BUREAU OF    :                        Citation No. 11-0499  

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT  :  

    :                        Incident No. W07-426602  

  v.  :  

        :                        LID - 3417 

SLOVAK INDEPENDENT    :  

POLITICAL CLUB     :  

295 FRANKLIN ST.     :  

CLYMER, PA 15728-1117    :    

 INDIANA COUNTY    :   LICENSE NO. CC-3251 

 :  

  

  

BEFORE: JUDGE THAU                                                            

BUREAU COUNSEL: Nadia L. Vargo, Esquire  

LICENSEE: Pro Se  

  

  

ADJUDICATION  

  

BACKGROUND:  

  

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on April 1, 2011, by the Bureau of Liquor 

Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (Bureau) against Slovak Independent 

Political Club (Licensee), License Number CC-3251.  

  

  This citation contains two counts.  

  

 The first count charges Licensee with a violation of Sections 471 and 493(12) of the Liquor Code 

[47 P.S. §4-471 and §4-493(12)], Section 311 of the Local Option Small Games of Chance Act [10 

P.S. §311] and Section 901 of the Department of Revenue Regulations [61 Pa. Code §901].  The 

charge is that Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed to maintain complete and truthful 

records covering the operation of the licensed business for a period of two (2) years immediately 

preceding February 28, 2011, concerning the Local Option Small Games of Chance Act.  
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 The second count charges Licensee with a violation of Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. 

§4-471], Section 314 of the Local Option Small Games of Chance Act [10 P.S. §314] and Section 

901 of the Department of Revenue Regulations [61 Pa. Code §901].  The charge is that on February 

28, 2011, Licensee violated the Local Option Small Games of Chance Act, in that funds derived 

from the operation of games of chance were used for purposes other than those authorized by law.  

  

 Licensee has executed a Statement of Admission, Waiver and Authorization in which Licensee: 

admits to the violation(s) charged in the citation and that the Bureau complied with the applicable 

investigatory and notice requirements of the Liquor Code, authorizes the Administrative Law 

Judge to enter an Adjudication without a hearing based on a summary of facts provided by the 

Bureau, and prior citation history, and waives the right to appeal this Adjudication.  

  

 Based upon the admission(s) of Licensee and the summary of facts provided by the Bureau, I make 

the following Findings of Fact and reach the following Conclusions of Law.  

  

FINDINGS OF FACT:  

  

Count Nos. 1 and 2:  

  

1. On February 28, 2011, a Bureau Enforcement Officer entered the licensed premises and 

conducted a routine inspection.  The Officer determined Licensee did not maintain records of 

prizes awarded in excess of $100.00 and annual records.  Records pertaining to Licensee’s weekly 

drawings were not maintained for two years.  

  

2. The Officer discovered Licensee maintains a separate checking account for its Small 

Games of Chance proceeds.  Proceeds from the Small Games of Chance were used for the purchase 

of office supplies, the repair and maintenance of beer coolers, the purchase of a vacuum cleaner, 

the cleaning and maintenance of the range hood in the kitchen, the purchase of new bar stools, the 

service and maintenance of the smoke filtration system, plumbing bills and for club parties.  A 

total of $3,724.00 in expenses for eight parties held in 2010 was funded by proceeds from 

Licensee’s Small Games of Chance.  The club premises is for the use of club members only and 

not used for any public interest purposes.  

  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:  

  

  Count Nos. 1 and 2 are sustained as charged.  
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PRIOR RECORD:  

  



Licensee has been licensed since August 21, 1934, and has had three prior violations since 

July 1, 1987, the date of establishment of the Office of Administrative Law Judge:  

  

    Adjudication No. 00-1042.  Fine $50.00.  

      Purchased malt or brewed beverages on credit.  

      On 16 dates between September 17, 1999 and May 16, 2000.  

  

    Adjudication No. 04-0380.  Fine $300.00.  

1. Violated the Local Option Small Games of     Chance Act in that Small 

Games of Chance     were purchased from an unlicensed distributor.  

        September 5, 2003.  

2. Failed to maintain complete and truthful records     for a period of 2 

years concerning the Local     Option Small Games of Chance Act.  

        September 25, 2003.  

  

    Adjudication No. 07-0279.  Fine $2,000.00.  

1. Failed to maintain complete and truthful records     for a period of 2 years 

concerning the Local Option     Small Games of Chance Act.  

        January 21, 2007.  

2. Funds derived from the operation of games of chance      

   were used for purposes other than those authorized by law.  

        January 21, 2007.  

  

PENALTY:  

  

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license suspension or 

revocation or a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00 or both for violations of the 

type found in Count Nos. 1 and 2 in this case.  

  

 Although about four years have passed since Licensee’s last violation, those complained of here 

match those of a few years ago.  The fine I imposed last time was rather stiff.  Apparently, the 

penalty I last imposed was insufficient to secure Licensee’s compliance.  Therefore, I impose:  

  

    Count No. 1 – $1,000.00 fine and 3 days suspension.  

    Count No. 2 – $1,000.00 fine and 4 days suspension.  
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ORDER:  

  



Imposition of Fine  

  

 THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Licensee pay a fine of $2,000.00 within 20 days of the 

mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is not paid within 20 days from 

the mailing date of this Order, Licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked.  

  

Imposition of Suspension  

  

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Catering Club Liquor license (including all permits) of 

Slovak Independent Political Club, License No. CC-3251, be suspended for a period of seven 

days, BEGINNING at 7:00 a.m., on Monday, July 11, 2011, and ENDING at 7:00 a.m., on 

Monday, July 18, 2011.  

  

 Licensee is directed, on Monday, July 11, 2011, at 7:00 a.m., to place a placard of notice of 

suspension (identified as Form No. PLCB-1925 and as printed with red and black ink) in a 

conspicuous place on the outside of the licensed premises or in a window plainly visible from 

outside the licensed premises and to remove said license from the wall and place it in a secure 

location.  

  

  Licensee is advised, if replacement placards are needed for any reason, they are available 

at all Pennsylvania Liquor Stores/Wine & Spirits Shoppes.  

  

 The Bureau is directed to visit and monitor the aforementioned licensed premises for compliance 

with this Order.  

  

 Licensee is authorized, on Monday, July 18, 2011, at 7:00 a.m., to remove the placard of 

suspension and return its license to its original wall location.  

  

Retaining Jurisdiction  

  

  Jurisdiction is retained to ensure compliance with this Adjudication.  

  

Dated this   9TH          day of May, 2011.  

  
Felix Thau, A.L.J.  

  

pm  
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NOTICE: MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON UNLESS 

THEY ARE IN WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

LAW JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER, 

ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE.  

  

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment  

  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

  

 The fine must be paid by Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money Order.  Personal and 

business checks, are not acceptable unless bank certified.  Please make your guaranteed 

check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to:  

  

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge  

Brandywine Plaza  

2221 Paxton Church Road  

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110-9661  
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